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AUG I 91996

:
.

Mr. Charles' F. Chelton, Industrial Hygienist
i Tosco Refinery Company

A Division of Tosco Corporation
1400 Park Avenue
Linden, New Jersey 07036,

Dear Mr. Chelton:+

h Please find er, closed Amendment No. 06 terminating License No. 37-10059-03 as
; requested by application dated January 22, 1996.*

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

; Original Signed By:
Kathleen Dolce

Kathleen Dolce
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-10059-03
Docket No. 030-19960
Control No. 122781

|
Enclosure:
Amendment No. 06

4

.

j

i

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L3710059.03 |
To receive a copy of th6e document, Indicate in the boa: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enci *E' = Copy w/ ettech/enci *N* = No copy '

0FFICE- DNMS/RI [| 1 N DNMS/RI
NAME Dolce \kadl L. J
DATE 08/06/96 '\\}{ 08/ /96 08/ /96 08/ /96
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON Date: 2/13/M Time: 11:00 am
RECORD

Mail Control No.: 122781 License No.: Docket No.:
37-10059-03 030-19960

Person Called: Charles Chelten of Licensee: BP Oil Telephone No.:
TOSCO Company (908) 523-5050

Person Calling: Kathleen Dolce / (610) 337-5251

|

Subject: TELEPHONE DEFICIENCY

Sumnary: TOSCO bought out BP Oil Company on 2/1/96. I cannot terminate the BP
Oil Company license until the NRC issues TOSCO a license. Mr. Chelten stated that he |

has been waiting for a check from his company. I told him to fax me TOSCO's !

application which he has already put together and I will start the review. Then he can
mail the application package with the check to our office later this week.

i

'
.

Mr. Chelten indicated that the refinery is shutdown (no gauges are in operation). He
seemed fluent with the regulations and leak test requirements. He committed to abiding i

by the regulations until TOSCO is issued their own license.

Action RequirMapo9mp-Joday.... company name = TOSCO

Signature:[ j k Date: 2/13/%
, -
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NRC FORM 314 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BV OMB. N0. 3tb0 0028
:s 4 46 EXPlRES: 05fJ146
1o CFR 30,3eicH1Hivl

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS MFORMATM COLLECTION
io CFR 4o.42icH1HM

REQUEST: 30 MMUTES. THIS MANDATORY SUBMITTAL IS USED BY NRC AS PART OF
lo CFR 7o.3e(cH1 Hiv)

THE BASIS FOR ITS DETERMMATION THAT THE FACIUTV HAS BEEN CLEARED 0F

RADIDACTIVE MATERIAL BEFORE THE FACILITV IS RELEASED FOR UNRESTRICTED USE.CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDhG BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE WFORMATION AND
RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRAhCH IT 8 F331. U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

INSTRUCTIONS: ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED - PRINT OR TYPE WASMON, DC MM AND M THE WERWW MCTM NCT
SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECfFIED ON THE REVERSE Q150 0028).0FFICE 0F MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON. DC 20503.

|
'

dCEhbf L hAME AND ADOnEb6 UCENSE NUMBER

BP OCL domMC 3 7 - [oo sq _ 03
E 0. 6 oX %AB UCENSE EAPIRATION DATE

MAh15 N00kg hA. (9 D 6| feptc M % M P
A. MATERIALS DATA (Check one and comp /ete as necessary/

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT:
(Check and/or complete the appropriate item (s) below.)

]1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN PROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE.
OR

]2. ALL ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED BY THE LICENSE HAVE CEASED AND ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE
LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. /// additiona/ space is needed, use the
reverse side or provide attachments.)

Describe specific material transfer actions and, if there were radioactive wastes generated in terminating this license, the disposal
actions includirig the disposition of low-level radioactive waste, mixed waste, Greater than-Class-C waste, and sealed sources, if
applicable.

For transfers, specify the date of the transfer, the name of the license recipient, and the recipient's NRC license number or Agreement
State name and license number.

TOSCO
T%w Wen DATE 3/S/%

If materials were disposed of directly by the licensee rather than transferred to another licensee, licensed disposal site or waste
contractor, desenbe the specific disposal procedures (e.g., decayin storage)

B. OTHER DATA _

f 1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED: PLEASE TERMINATE IT.

2. A RADIATION SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE LICENSEE TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS
AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE. (Check one)

NO (Attach explanation)

] {YES, THE RESULTS (Check one)ARE ATTACHED, or

%WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Date) A \(s'$1)A{ DJDpe.M cA.) win NOT d o

**"*3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED gg y$ $'j d"c"8'"
REG ARDING THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED ON THIS FORM ggg pggg( gL g| Q 1{ C% 3

4. MAIL ALL FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THIS LICENSE TO
'

9 '

ToSc.O
Clo CH MLLgs CRE Ltf M

\ - 9 DR ~ SA 3- SOSO
CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

i CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 1ZZ78
slGNATURE DATEPHINTED hAME AND TITel

ShF4
many e. We64 DW )M m 2. W A w M-%
WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THis CERTIFICATE M Q BE SUBJECT GOJCIVIL AND/CR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC
REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS. 18 U.S.C.
SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRES - AgOp ANY
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OFAF.ptyTgD STATEMQ BMg MATTERMHJN IT$yVRpDICTIONS.

~ c. d
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FILE CERTIFICATES AS FOLLOWS: IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:

IF YOU ARE A DISTRIBUTOR OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS, SEND TO:
, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI,

OHIO, OR WISCONSIN, SEND APPLICATIONS TO:
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$10N MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION

WASHINGTON, DC 20655-0001 U.S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMISSION, REGION 111
801 WARRENVILLE ROAD
LISLE, IL 60532-4351 1

ALL OTHERS, IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:

ALASKA, ARl2ONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA. COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE * HAWAll, IDAHO, KANS AS. LOUlslANA. MONTANA. NEBRASKA, f'
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, |
JERSEY, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, OR OREGON, PACIFIC TRUST TERRITORIES, SOUTH DAKOTA,
VERMONT, SEND APPLICATIONS TO: TEXAS, UTAH, WASHINGTON', OR WYOMING, SEND

APPLICATIONS TO:
LICENSING ASSISTANCE SECTION j

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH
MATERIAL RADIATION PROTECTION SECTIONS. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION 1
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IV
611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400

KING OF PRUSSIA. PA 19406-1415 ARLINGTON, TX 76011 8064

| ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MIS $1SSIPPI,
! NORTH CAROUNA, PUERTO RICO, SOUTH CAROLINA,

I
i TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, VIRGIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIRGINIA,

'
' SEND APPLICATIONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY SECTION
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION 11
101 MARIETTA STREET NW, SUITE 2900 *

ATLANTA, GA 30323-0199 )
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BP OIL P.O. Box 428
i Marcus Hook, PA 19061-0028

| Telephone: (215) 499-7000

| January 18,1996
|
:

i

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
,

! Nuclear Materials Section B
i Division of Licensing Region 1
i 475 Allendale Road
| King of Prussia, PA 19405
!

!
.

I BP Oil Company is requesting to terminate its current Nuclear Materials License as
,

of January 31,1996. License Number 37-10059-03, Docket Number 030-19960 and
! Control Nu nber 117637.
.

A copy of the license is attached for your review.
|

{

!.
j Sincerely,

!

D
| Mary EI. Wiggins "'

! Refinery Safety Director
|

|
) MEW:ed
j Attachment
: NRCLTR

i
!

I

I
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FIELD LEAK TEST REPORT
Customer B.P. OIL COMPANY

Address P.O. BOX 428

MARCUS HOOK. PA 19061 tJOIE: A souice which tests Oh has

Puichase order No. Attn. MARY WIGGINS an actety of less than 0 005 microCi

WIPE SHOP ORDEF1 ISOIOPE SEFIIAL # rnCi SOURCE SHIP CUSIOMER F1ANI IESI T EST ED BY ANALYSIS ANALYZED SOUREE DEF EC- REWIPENO. HOLDER DATE LOCAllON AREA DATE DATE BY OK TIVEg ,j

C
W-2010-02008 CS-137 M-5821 800 SH-F2 Feb-92 #1 REACIOR 1 10/26/95 / ' '

REDUC. ZONE _ I /f-QI/,f - 04.
,

W-2010-02008 CS-137 M-6808 80 SH-F1 Feb-92 DISENGAGING 1 10/26/95 C' ' '' -~~
2

HOPPER - 'I ,I

g{
PA94 020-1284 CS-137 67447 1000 Si1F2 Maw 94 SURGE 1 10/26fJ5 '<?' /'3

p[5 I'-

HOPPER

W-2010-02008 CS-137 M-6630 50 SH-F1 Feb-92 Lock HOPPER 1 10/26/95
~

Qt(,

4
i ,' 'l 'l#2 g(

W-2010-02008 CS-137 M-6629 50 SH-F1 Feb-92 LOCK HOPPER 1 10/26/95 CT ''' # $ c

0020-076 CS-137 70620 1500 SHLG-1 Feb-81 FRACTIONATOR 4 10/26/95
.[ N"I

,

x.- f

6 h (t

KAY RAY CS-137 9913-A 100 7080 Mar-78 PREOPITATOR 4 10/26/95 *-

7
tg c, . Q4,

KfW RAY CS-137 9913-B 100 7080 Mar-78 PREOF1TATOR 4 10/26/958
(t 'l

' Q,
KAY RAY CS-137 9913-C 100 7080 Mar-78 FHEEIF1TATOR 4 10/26/95 p[f,7

,

" "A
KAY RAY CS-137 9913-D 100 ' 7080 Mar-78 PREOPITATOR 4 10/26/95

'
OKg

jg
g

7039-10078 CS-137 O-705 80 AS-2 Jurr88 1 STAGE ADD 4 10/26/35 #~ '

11
II IISETitEFl C h, Q{_,'

PA93 039-3272 CS-137 9294GG 10 MDTS-2 Feb-94 2 S TAGE AOD 4 10/26/95 #gI2
I' gSET ILER ' ,a 8 QQf-

,
44114-4 CS-137 61411 10 SHRM-PA Oct-71 ADD REGEN 4 10/26/95 #- 13

DkCONDENSER - 4 l(

44111-3 CS-137 61981 100 HM-8 Oct-71 OLD POLY 4 10/26/9514
SURGE DRUM gi c f

9410-031-C CS-137 62103 10 SHRM-PA Oct-71 ADD REGEN 4 10/26/95 #/ ~~ Q
15 *TOP SOURCE ; "i Dk'

"O..

Page 1 of 3
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FIELD LEAK TEST REPORT
Customer B.P. OlL COMPANY

Address P.O. BOX 428

MARCUS HOOK, PA 19061 NOTE: A source which tests OK has

Purchase order No. Attn. MARY WlGGINS en actrvity of less than 0 005 microCi

.

WIPE SHOP ORDER ISOTOPE SERIAL # rnCi SOURCE SHIP CUSTOMER PLANT TEST TESTED BY AtlALYSIS ANALYZED SOURCE DEFEC- REWIPE
NO. HOLDER DATE LOCAll0N AREA DATE DATE BY OK TIVE,j

9410-031-B CS-137 62101 50 SHRM-PA Oct-71 ACID REGEN 4 10/26/95
'

,

.

, .VD BOT SOURCE ( //-hy h
00310-01003 CS-137 65918 50 SHPM-PA Aug-89 LIQUID TRAP 4 10/26/95 (7 ' ' '[#, f( 't g

' -~~
17

(
1010-08037 CS-137 M-5808 50 SH-F1 Aug-91 NEW POLY 4 10/26/95 V[18 Ok. SURGE DRUM - I( *.
2020-04016-C CS-137 73172 2000 SHLG-1 May-82 544 CRUDE 3 10/26/95 ' /I9 ~

TOWER ' . $ g'', Oh-
, y st

2020-04016-D CS-137 72442 500 SHD May-82 543 CRUDE 3 10/26/95 & '/20 TOWER ,g 't ** Q,

2020-04016-E CS-137 72443 500 SHD May-82 544 CRUDE 3 10/26/95 '7- / g"2I
-

'TOWER _ jg ,t .,
- 0020-12122-A CS-137 72449 375 SH F2 Apr-94 542VAC 3 10/26/95 W ~ ' },

~* OKTOWER
7 . f, a 's

,

0020-12122-8 CS-137 72450 375 SH-F2 Jan-91 541 VAC 3 10/26/95 '' '

23
j t f .Ok.TOWER '. ~ 6

f

O r"

,.

__

..

..

Page 2 of 3
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FIELD LEAK TEST REPORT
Customer B.P. OIL COMPAF

Address P.O. BOX 428

MARCUS HOOK rT 19061 NOTE: A source which tests OK has

Purchase order No. Attn. MARY WlGGINS an actanty ofless than 0 005 miaoCi

WIPE SHOP ORDER ISOIOPE SERIAL # mci SOURCE SHIP CUSIOMER PLANT TEST IESIED BY ANALYSIS ANALYZED SOURCE DEF EC- REWIPENO HOLDER DATE LOCATION AREA DATE A ,f DATE BY OK ilVE
IEXAS NUCLEAR Cd-109 M-364 5 REllABluTY NA 10/26f35

-'

'/' , '24 ALLOYANALYZER Fe-55 45 INSTR. RM ( f j f-hg (4
*

IEXAS NUCLEAR Cd-109 B-154 5 REllABlUIY NA 10/26/95' fg(j,' ((/ " -

25 ALLCT(ANALYZER Fe-55 45 INSTF1 RM
-

li
,

IIF DETECTOR Nr63 F2000 15 06802 J AlKY () Nil 4 10/2G/95 < /g26

HF DETECTOR NF63 F2001 15 06802 G ALKY UNIT 4 10/26/95 727=

HF DETECTOR Nr63 F2002 15 06802 H ALKY UNIT 4 10/26/9528

HF DETECTOR Ne-63 F2003 15 06802 F ALKY UNIT 4 10/26/9529=

FISHER CONIROLS AM-241 F-32 200 FIREHOUSE NA 10/26/95 "'
30 PORT. LEVEL DET. SAFE ( ' , . - % (( ? Qk- - - g

I l

.

.

.

.

'
.

..

Page 3 of 3
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LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BR ANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121
AND : ST ATUS CODE: 0

REGIONAL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3D
: EXP. DATE: 19030930

j : FEE COMMENTS: i_____________________
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: h |

:: : : ::: ::: :: : : : : : :: : : ::: : ::: : : :::::: :: '

!-LICENSE FEE TRANSk1ITTAL
! !

.A. REGION [
1. APP LIC AT ION ATT ACNED |

. APPLICANT / LICENSEE: BP DIL COMPANY i

. RECEIVED D ATE: 960123 1

DOCKET fl0: 3019960
|. CONTROL NO.: 122781 i

! LICENSE NO.: 37-10059-03
! ACTION TYPE: TERMIt ATION '

,

t

|- '2.
.

i
FEE ATTACHED '

AMOUNT:
:_ _ _ _ , , , __

CHECK No.: !
___ _____,

3. COMMENTS- '

| 'iTP ::2*::YI5::::::: !
'B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL 5 3 E0 / __/ )

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND A MOU'lT: ________________.d/ M _i_____________ !

!

:2. CORRECT FEE P AIDgPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR: }
'

AMENDMENT ______________

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ______________ __
'*
-o

.
.. CPe

! 3. OTHER __________________________________ c_.
t

i
>_.

__________________________________ ==
w

\ $1Guc0 p_L ___.______._-_2____

_ _ _ _ _ _ gas / _______________p_ ;
oATe _

,

,

e.s_ t.

h 0"CO'.!ED DY LFDCD
* |

c --

D1- - . . - -

V &; & .9 _____ |
L "

3____ j._ .____

I adexte_t/O}A_ |
,

t j

C- _j


